§1 is deleted and replaced by the following: 
The Company has an authorized share capital of one hundred million Euro (EUR 100,000,000) to consist of ten million

(10,000,000) authorized shares of a par value of ten Euro (EUR 10) per share. 
The Company has an issued capital of forty-five thousand Euro (EUR 45,000.-) consisting of four thousand five

hundred (4,500) shares of a par value of ten Euro (EUR 10) per share. 
§6 is deleted and replaced by the following: 
The annual accounts of the company, including all classes accounts, shall be expressed in Euro, which is the reference

currency of the Company.
§7 is deleted and replaced by the following:

[...]

The meeting decides to modify the currency of the capital, issued and authorized, from USD to Euro. 
II. The conversion of the capital is done while applying the conversion rate ruling on the day of the meeting. The

conversion rate is 1.0737 USD = 1 Euro, so that the capital expressed in Euro would amount to Euro forty-one thousand
nine hundred and eleven point fifteen (41,911.15 EUR). The meeting decides to increase the capital by three thousand
and eighty-eight point eighty-five Euro (3,088.85 EUR), so that the capital is set out at forty-five thousand Euro (45,000
EUR). The increase of the capital will be done by transfer of the corresponding amount of the shares premium reserve,
this shares premium reserve being evidenced in an accounting position of 13th March 1999 and a statement of net assets
(audited) as of 31st December 1998.

[...]

§1 is deleted and replaced by the following: 
The Company has an authorized share capital of one hundred million Euro (EUR 100,000,000) to consist of ten million

(10,000,000) authorized shares of a par value of ten Euro (EUR 10) per share. The Company has an issued capital of
forty-five thousand Euro (EUR 45,000.-) consisting of four thousand five hundred (4,500) shares of a par value of ten
Euro (EUR 10) per share.

§6 is deleted and replaced by the following: 
The annual accounts of the company, including all classes accounts, shall be expressed in Euro, which is the reference

currency of the Company.
§7 is deleted and replaced by the following:

[...]

appearing persons, this deed is worded in English, followed by a French translation and that in case of any divergences
between the English and the French texts, the English version shall be prevailing.

Estimation 
For the purpose of registration, the increase of the share capital is evaluated at one hundred and twenty-four

thousand six hundred and four Luxembourg francs (LUF 124,604.-).

Expenses
The amount of the costs, expenditures, remunerations or expenses, in any form whatsoever, which the company

incurs or for which it is liable by reason of this increase of the capital, amounts to approximately forty thousand Luxem-
bourg Francs (40,000.- LUF).

[...]

La société a un capital autorisé de cent millions d’Euros (100.000.000,- EUR), représenté par dix millions (10.000.000)

d’actions autorisées d’une valeur nominale de dix Euros (10,- EUR) par action. La société a un capital souscrit de
quarante-cinq mille Euros (45.000,- EUR), représenté par quatre mille cinq cents (4.500) actions d’une valeur nominale
de dix Euros (10,- EUR) par action.

§8 est supprimé et remplacé par le suivant: 

Les comptes annuels de la société, comprenant les comptes de tous les compartiments, seront exprimés en Euro, qui
est la monnaie d’expression du capital social.

[...]

L’assemblée décide de modifier la monnaie d’expression du capital souscrit et autorisé de USD en Euro.
II. La conversion du capital se fait par application du cours du jour de l’assemblée. Le cours de conversion est de

1,0737 USD = 1 Euro, de sorte que le capital exprimé en Euro sera de quarante et un mille neuf cent onze virgule quinze
(41.911,15 EUR).

L’assemblée décide d’augmenter le capital à concurrence de trois mille quatre-vingt-huit virgule quatre-vingt-cinq
Euros (3.088,85 EUR) pour que celui-ci s’élève à quarante-cinq mille Euros (45.000,- EUR).

L’augmentation de capital sera réalisée par incorporation de réserves.
L’existence de ces réserves se dégage d’une situation comptable ainsi que d’un état des avoirs nets révisés arrêtés au

13 mars 1999 et au 31 décembre 1998, dont une copie restera annexée au présent acte pour être soumise avec lui aux

[...]

La société a un capital autorisé de cent millions d’Euros (100.000.000,- EUR), représenté par dix millions (10.000.000)

d’actions autorisées d’une valeur nominale de dix Euros (10,- EUR) par action. La société a un capital souscrit de
quarante-cinq mille Euros (45.000,- EUR), représenté par quatre mille cinq cents (4.500) actions d’une valeur nominale
de dix Euros (10,- EUR) par action. 

§8 est supprimé et remplacé par le suivant: 
Les comptes annuels de la société, comprenant les comptes de tous les compartiments, seront exprimés en Euro qui

est la monnaie d’expression du capital social.